

No. 09-2271

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

US AIRWAYS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KELLY O'DONNELL, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the New Mexico Regulation and Licensing Department, and GARY TOMADA, in his official capacity as Director, New Mexico Regulation and Licensing Department, Alcohol and Gaming Division

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico, Cause No. 1:07-CV-1235-MCA-LFG
The Honorable M. Christina Armijo, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA, COLORADO, FLORIDA, IDAHO,
LOUISIANA, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI, OHIO,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE
OF THE DECISION BELOW**

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
HEATHER L. HAGAN
Deputy Attorney General

(Additional counsel listed inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado
1525 Sherman St.
Denver, Colorado 80203

JIM HOOD
Attorney General of Mississippi
Post Office Box 220
Jackson, Mississippi 39205

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General of Ohio
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General of Tennessee
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Attorney General of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94095
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah
Utah State Capitol Suite #230
PO Box 142320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2320

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General of Michigan
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909

BRUCE A. SALZBURG
Attorney General of Wyoming
123 Capitol Building
200 W. 24th Street
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. In Light of History and the Twenty-First Amendment, States Have Remarkably Broad Authority to Regulate the Transportation, Importation, and Use of Alcohol	4
A. State primacy in the area of alcohol regulation is deeply rooted in the Nation’s history.....	4
B. New Mexico’s regulatory scheme is a reasonable exercise of authority to regulate alcohol sales and consumption to protect public safety	12
II. Many States License Alcohol Sales By Interstate Common Carriers, and US Airways Has Long Demonstrated That it is Able to Comply With Such Requirements.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
TABLE 1.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Black Star Farms, LLC. V. Oliver</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 913 (D. Ariz. 2008)	10
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 97 (1980).....	10
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	12
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC. V. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Clark Distilling Co. v. Western Maryland Railway Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 311 (1917).....	7
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	2, 5, 11, 12
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re Rahrer</i> , 140 U.S. 545 (1891).....	6
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	5
<i>License Cases</i> , 5 How. 504, 12 L.Ed. 256 (1847).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Muglar v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 653 (1887).....	5

CASES (CONT'D)

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Harris,
490 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1974) 3, 17

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Miller,
358 F. Supp. 1321 (D. Kansas 1973)..... 3, 16

North Dakota v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990)..... 3, 9, 12

Rhodes v. Iowa,
170 U.S. 412 (1898)..... 6

Siesta Village Market, LLC. V. Steen,
595 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010) 10

Wisconsin v. Constantineau,
400 U.S. 433 (1971)..... 11, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

14 C.F.R. § 121.575 14, 15

27 U.S.C. § 121 (Wilson Act)..... 6

27 U.S.C. § 122 (Webb-Kenyon Act)..... 6

Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731 (Federal Aviation Act of 1958) 3

Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (Airline Deregulation Act of 1978)..... 3

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

47 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 4-408 22

235 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-1 16, 20

Alaska Stat. § 4.11.180 20

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 4-205.07 20

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D)

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 4-209(B)(8)	20
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23320(24)	20
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23320(26)	20
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23320(27)	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-47-419(1).....	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 30-28.....	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 30-29.....	20
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 565.02(2).....	20
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 565.02(3)(a)	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 3-9-1	20
Idaho Code Ann. § 23-906.....	20
Ind. Code § 7.1-3-6-6.....	20
Ind. Code § 7.1-3-6-12.....	20
Iowa Code Ann. § 123.133	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 243.300	20
Mass. Gen. Laws. Ann. Ch. 138 § 13.....	16, 21
Md. Ann. Code, art. 2B § 6-501	21
Md. Ann. Code, art. 2B § 6-502	21
Md. Ann. Code, Article 2B § 6-503	21
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 28 § 1077	20
Mich. Admin. Code r.436.1145	21
Mich. Admin. Code r.436.1147	21

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D)

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 340A.407..... 16, 21

Miss. Code R. § 8 21

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 311.091..... 21

Mont. Code Ann. § 16-4-302..... 21

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann § 18B-106..... 21

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann § 18B-107 21

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann § 18B-108..... 21

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 178:20(II)..... 21

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 33:1-12(4) 21

N.Y Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 106(2)..... 21

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 53-123.05..... 16, 21

NMSA 1978 § 60-4B-4ff..... 13

NMSA 1978, § 60-6A-9 3, 14

NMSA 1978, § 60-6B-1ff..... 13

NMSA 1978 § 60-6E-1ff 13

NMSA 1978 § 60-7A-4.1 13

NMSA 1978 § 60-7A-4.2 13

NMSA 1978 § 60-7A-5 13

NMSA 1978 § 60-7A-16 13

NMSA 1978 § 60-7B-1..... 13

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4303.19..... 21

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4303.181(e)..... 21

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS (CONT'D)

Or. Admin. R. 845-006-0463.....	22
S.D. Codified Laws § 35-4-2(9)	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-4-102(16)	22
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code Ann. § 34.01	22
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code Ann. § 48.01	22
Utah Code Ann. § 32B-10-303.....	22
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-209	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 1.7 § 228.....	22
Wash. Admin. Code 314-27-010	16, 22
Wis. Stat. § 125.27(2).....	22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 12-2-202(a)	22

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(d).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Kan. Const. Article XV, § 10 (repealed 1947)	5
U.S. Const. Amendment XVIII, § 2 (1919, repealed 1933).....	7
U.S. Const. Amendment XXI, § 2.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Catherine Stone Bow, “*May I Offer You Something to Drink From the Beverage Cart?*”: *A Close Look at the Potential Liability for Airlines Serving Alcohol*, 54 J. Air L. & Com. 1013 (1989)..... 12, 13

PSNI Officer Tackled ‘Air Rage Passenger, Belfast Telegraph, Apr. 3, 2010, available at 2010 WL 6929098 13

Russ Miller, *The Wine is in the Mail: The Twenty-first Amendment and State Laws Against the Direct Shipment of Alcoholic Beverages*, 54 Vand. L. Rev. 2495 (2001) 4, 6, 7

Sidney J. Spaeth, *The Twenty-first Amendment and State Control Over Intoxicating Liquor: Accommodating the Federal Interest*, 79 Calif. L. Rev. 161 (1991)..... 7, 8

Todd Zywicki, *Wine, Commerce, and the Constitution*, 1 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 609 (2005).....
